

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 003350
Date 12 March 2019

Secondary School places – National Offer Day

Request:

I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following information:

1. How many Year 6 pupils in your local authority area applied for secondary school places in September 2019, and of those, how many had been told, by National Offer Day on March 1, 2019, which secondary school they will attend in September 2019? (please express information as both a number and a percentage of the total).

As at National Offer Day (March 1, 2019) we had a total of 3401 home residents (including late applications) that had applied for a Secondary School place for September 2019. All of these applicants would have been informed of their allocated school on National Offer Day (3401, 100%).

2. Please supply the same information for 2018?

As at National Offer Day (March 1, 2018) we had a total of 3253 home residents (including late applications) that had applied for a Secondary School place for September 2018. All of these applicants would have been informed of their allocated school on National Offer Day (3253, 100%).

3. How many Year 6 pupils have still not been told this year (2019) which secondary school they will be attending in September 2019? (Please express information as both a number and percentage of the total)?

All Year 6 pupils that have applied for a Secondary School place for 2019 have been informed of their allocated school for September 2019.